

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS**

---

REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR-ELECT  
DAN SULLIVAN, in his official capacity,  
et al.,

APPELLANTS

v. No. CV-20-721

JOSE ROMERO, M.D. SECRETARY OF  
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, in his  
official capacity, and ASA HUTCHINSON,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,  
in his official capacity,

APPELLEES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS

THE HONORABLE WENDELL GRIFFEN, CIRCUIT JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

THE STORY LAW FIRM, PLLC

Travis W. Story, Ark. Bar No. 2008274  
Gregory F. Payne, Ark. Bar No. 2017008  
3608 Steele Blvd., Suite 105  
Fayetteville, AR 72703  
(479) 443-3700  
[travis@storylawfirm.com](mailto:travis@storylawfirm.com)  
[greg@storylawfirm.com](mailto:greg@storylawfirm.com)

**II.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	COVER.....	1
II.	TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
III.	POINTS ON APPEAL.....	5
IV.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
	A. Cases.....	6
	B. Constitutional Provisions.....	7
	C. Statutes.....	7
	D. Rules.....	8
V.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	9
VI.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
	B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ESA GRANTS THE GOVERNOR UNLIMITED AUTHORITY IN A HEALTH EMERGENCY.....	15
	1. The Governor Overstepped the Bounds of His Authority under the Emergency Services Act.....	16
	2. The Authority to Respond to a Health Emergency is Not Found in the Emergency Services Act.....	17
	3. The Governor Has Exercised Police Power He Does Not Possess.....	19

4.	The ADH Issued “Directives” are Emergency Rules Subject to Legislative Review.....	21
5.	Directives are Unenforceable.....	22
C.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE ESA CONTAINED NO TIME LIMITATIONS ON THE GOVERNOR’S AUTHORITY TO ISSUE EXECUTIVE ORDERS.....	23
1.	The Legislature has Imposed Reasonable Restrictions on all Administrative Rulemaking as Required Under the Doctrine of Separation of Powers.....	23
2.	The ESA Contains Reasonable Guidelines.....	24
3.	To Find No Reasonable Guideline on Executive Power Renders a Statute Unconstitutional.....	27
4.	Legislative Intent Was to Limit the Governor’s Authority.....	28
D.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE EXISTING 2019 RULES OF THE ADH PERTAINING TO REPORTABLE DISEASES APPLIED TO COVID-19.....	30
1.	The 2019 ADH Rules Did not Anticipate the Outbreak of COVID-19.....	30
2.	The Trial Court Disagreed with Both Parties to Find the 2019 Rules Applicable.....	32
3.	Actions Taken in Response to COVID-19 Were Not Pre-authorized by the Legislature.....	33
4.	The 2019 Rules Were Not Based on the Best Available Scientific Evidence for COVID-19.....	34
5.	The Secretary has Exceeded His Statutory Authority	

Over Necessary Quarantine and Isolation Measures..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 38

VIII. REQUEST FOR RELIEF..... 43

IX. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 45

X. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ADMINISTRATIVE  
ORDER NO. 19, ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 21 SEC. 9, AND  
WITH WORD-COUNT LIMITATIONS..... 46

### III.

#### POINTS ON APPEAL

1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT GRANTS THE GOVERNOR UNLIMITED AUTHORITY IN A HEALTH EMERGENCY

- A.C.A. § 20-7-110
- *Lambert v. LQ Management, LLC*, 2013 Ark. 114, 426 S.W.3d 437 (2013)

2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT CONTAINED NO TIME LIMITATIONS ON THE GOVERNOR'S AUTHORITY TO ISSUE EXECUTIVE ORDERS

- A.C.A. § 12-75-107(b)(2)
- *Bakalekos v. Furlow*, 2011 Ark. 505, 410 S.W.3d 564, 571 (2011)

3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE EXISTING 2019 RULES OF THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RULES PERTAINING TO REPORTABLE DISEASES APPLIED TO COVID-19

- A.C.A. § 25-15-204(b)(1)
- *Arkansas State Board of Election Commissioners v. Pulaski County Election Commission*, 2014 Ark. 236, 437 S.W.3d 80, 89 (2014)

## IV.

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### A. CASES:

<i>Arkansas Department of Human Services, v. Ledgerwood</i> , 2019 Ark. 121, 571 S.W.3d 911, 914-15 (2019).....	18
<i>Arkansas State Board of Election Commissioners v. Pulaski County Election Commission</i> , 2014 Ark. 236, 437 S.W.3d 80, 89 (2014).....	27
<i>Arkansas Tobacco Control Board v. Sitton</i> , 357 Ark. 357, 166 S.W.3d 550, 553 (2004).....	26
<i>Bakalekos v. Furlow</i> , 2011 Ark. 505, 410 S.W.3d 564, 571 (2011).....	24, 26, 26
<i>City of Rockport v. City of Malvern</i> , 2010 Ark. 449, 375 S.W.3d 660, 665 (2010).....	29
<i>Cude v. State</i> , 237 Ark. 927, 377 S.W.2d 816, 819 (1964).....	34
<i>Dachs v. Hendrix</i> , 2009 Ark. 542, 354 S.W.3d 95, 100 (2009).....	29
<i>Eldridge v. Board of Correction</i> , 298 Ark. 467, 768 S.W.2d 534 (1989).....	34
<i>Foster v. Graves</i> , 168 Ark. 1033, 275 S.W. 653 (1925).....	43
<i>Haile v. Johnston</i> , 2016 Ark. 52, 482 S.W.3d 323, 325 (2016).....	15
<i>Harvey v. A.F. Peters</i> , 237 Ark. 687, 375 S.W 2d 654, 655 (1964).....	20
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 2012 Ark. 293, 412 S.W.3d 844, 851 (2012).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Home Building &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 54 S.Ct. 231, 290 U.S. 398, 425-26 (1934).....	42
<i>Lambert v. LQ Management, LLC.</i> , 2013 Ark. 114, 426 S.W.3d 437, 440 (2013).....	21

<i>McClane Company, Inc., v. Davis</i> , 353 Ark. 539, 110 S.W.3d, 251, 255 (2003).....	38
<i>Orsini v. State</i> , 340 Ark. 665, 13 S.W.3d 167, 169-70 (2000).....	22
<i>Osborn v. Bryant</i> , 2009 Ark. 358, 324 S.W.2d 687 (2009).....	29
<i>Poff v. Peedin</i> , 2010 Ark. 136, 366 S.W.3d 347, 349 (2010).....	15
<i>Prewitt v. Warfield</i> , 203 Ark. 137, 156 S.W.2d 238, 239 (1941).....	16
<i>Rea v. State</i> , 2015 Ark. 431, 474 S.W.3d 493, 496 (2015).....	23
<i>Rockefeller v. Hogue</i> , 244 Ark. 1029, 29 S.W.2d 85, 92 (1968).....	27
<i>Sharp v. State</i> , 350 Ark. 529, 88 S.W.3d 848, 850 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Martin and Lipe</i> , 134 Ark. 420, 204 S.W. 622 (1918).....	33
<i>Terrell v. Loomis</i> , 218 Ark. 296, 235 S.W.2d 961, 963 (1951).....	20, 24
<i>Thompson v. Arkansas Social Services</i> , 282 Ark. 369, 669 S.W.2d 878, 881 (1984).....	29
<i>Walden v. Hart</i> , 243 Ark. 650, 420 S.W.2d 868, 870 (1967).....	24

**B. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Ark. Const, of 1874, Art. 4, § 2.....	25
Ark. Const. of 1874, Art. 5, § 1.....	25
Ark. Const. of 1874, Art. 5, § 42.....	28
Ark. Const. of 1874, Art. 6.....	25

**C. STATUTES:**

A.C.A. § 10-3-309(a)(2).....	23
A.C.A. § 10-3-309(d)(1).....	19
A.C.A. § 12-75-102(a).....	19
A.C.A. § 12-75-102(a)(1).....	20
A.C.A. § 12-75-103(2).....	19

A.C.A. § 12-75-103(4)(B).....	19
A.C.A. § 12-75-107(a)(2).....	29
A.C.A. § 12-75-107(b)(2).....	25, 28, 29
A.C.A. § 12-75-114(b)(1).....	22
A.C.A. § 12-79-101.....	20
A.C.A. § 20-7-101(a)(1).....	23, 40
A.C.A. § 20-7-109(a)(1).....	18, 21, 35, 37
A.C.A. § 20-7-109(a)(2).....	18
A.C.A. § 20-7-110(b).....	18, 20, 40
A.C.A. § 25-2-101(a)(1).....	38
A.C.A. § 25-2-101(a)(4).....	38
A.C.A. § 25-2-101(a)(5).....	38
A.C.A. § 25-15-203(9)(A).....	18
A.C.A. § 25-15-204(b)(1).....	30, 32, 34
A.C.A. § 25-15-204(c)(1).....	18
A.C.A. § 25-15-204(c)(2).....	41
A.C.A. § 25-15-204(c)(3).....	26, 41
A.C.A. § 25-15-204(h).....	41, 42

D. RULES:

Arkansas State Board of Health, Rules and Regulations Pertaining to Reportable Disease, Effective January 1, 2019.....	30
